- local authority and government stock - -
Total 20,520 20,520

Rotorua District Council ANNUAL REPORT 2009

   www.rdc.govt.nz   ……209……

Notes to the financial statements cont.

Derivatives Hedge Accounted

Financial Liabilities
Derivative financial assets hedge accounted includes
four interest rate swaps with a fair value totalling
$35,651,000. (2008 $NIL.)

A movement in interest rates of plus 100bps has an
effect on realised receipts/(payments) on the cashflow
hedge interest swap during the period of $938,000
through equity.  A movement in interest rates of minus
100bps has an effect on realised receipts/(payments)
on the cashflow hedge interest swap during the period
of $366,000 effect on profit and $607,000 effect on
equity (2008: $NIL).  There is no profit or loss
sensitivity on fair value hedge as the hedges are 100%
effective.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the
potential profit and loss and equity
(excluding retained earnings) impact for
reasonably possible market movements,
with all other variables held constant,
based on Rotorua District Council's
financial instrument exposures at the
balance date.

COUNCIL Footnote 2009 2008
   $000 $000
   -100bps   +100bps  -100bps  +100bps
   Other   Other  Other  Other
INTEREST RATE RISK   Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1 ( 18)  0  18  0 ( 20)  0  20  0
Derivatives - held for trading 2a  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Derivatives - hedge accounted 3a  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Other financial assets:

- unlisted shares 4 ( 191) ( 53)  191  53 ( 203) ( 45)  203  45

Financial liabilities
Derivatives - hedge accounted 3b ( 366) ( 607)  0  938  0  0  0  0
Borrowings:

- bank overdraft 5  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
- term loans 6  651  0 ( 651)  0  829  0 ( 829)  0

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk   77 ( 660) ( 443)  991  605 ( 45) ( 605)  45

Rotorua District Council ANNUAL REPORT 2009

……210……   www.rdc.govt.nz

Notes to the financial statements cont.

Explanation of sensitivity analysis - Council

1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call
totalling $1,750,000 (2008 $2,045,000) which are
at floating rates. A movement in interest rates of
plus or minus 1.0% has an effect on interest
income of $18,000 (2008 $20,000).

2 Derivatives-held for trading

a Financial assets
Rotorua District Council has no financial assets
classified as derivatives held for trading.